

No. 93530-1

SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

In re: the Receivership of

NAME INTELLIGENCE, INC., a Washington corporation,  
and JAY WESTERDAL, an individual; WESTERDALCORP LLC,  
a Washington limited liability company.

Respondents,

Per and Melody Westerdal,

Petitioners.

---

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

---

SMITH GOODFRIEND, P.S.

By: Howard M. Goodfriend  
WSBA No. 14355

1619 8<sup>th</sup> Avenue North  
Seattle, WA 98109  
(206) 624-0974

Attorneys for Respondents

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

A. Introduction.....1

B. Restatement of Issues.....1

C. Restatement of the Case. .... 2

D. Argument Why Review Should Be Denied.....7

    1. The receivership statute grants the appointing court the discretion to terminate a receivership and does not grant an unsecured creditor a “vested right” to payment of a contested claim..... 8

    2. The Court of Appeals correctly affirmed the trial court’s exercise of discretion in terminating this receivership once its purpose had been fulfilled because the costs of the receivership far exceeded any benefit to the Westerdals in establishing their unsecured claim. ....12

E. Conclusion .....15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Boothe v. Summit Coal Min. Co.</i> , 63 Wash. 630, 116 P. 269 (1911).....	10
<i>Brown v. Mead</i> , 22 Wn.2d 60, 154 P.2d 283 (1944) .....	10
<i>Camicia v. Howard S. Wright Const. Co.</i> , 179 Wn.2d 684, 317 P.3d 987 (2014) .....	9
<i>Citizens Alliance for Prop. Rights Legal Fund v. San Juan County.</i> , 184 Wn.2d 428, 359 P.3d 753 (2015).....	8
<i>Cowiche Canyon Conservancy v. Bosley</i> , 118 Wn.2d 801, 828 P.2d 549 (1992).....	2
<i>Heinsma v. City of Vancouver</i> , 144 Wn.2d 556, 29 P.3d 709 (2001) .....	8
<i>King County Dep't of Cmty. &amp; Human Servs. v. Northwest Defenders Ass'n</i> , 118 Wn. App. 117, 75 P.3d 583 (2003) .....	10
<i>Mony Life Ins. Co. v. Cissne Family, L.L.C.</i> , 135 Wn. App. 948, 148 P.3d 1065 (2006).....	10
<i>Penn Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Fife</i> , 15 Wash. 605, 47 P. 27 (1896).....	12
<i>Prince v. Savage</i> , 29 Wn. App. 201, 627 P.2d 996, <i>rev. denied</i> , 96 Wn.2d 1002 (1981) .....	9
<i>Secord v. Wheeler Gold Min. Co.</i> , 53 Wash. 620, 102 P. 654 (1909).....	10
<i>Segura v. Cabrera</i> , 184 Wn.2d 587, 362 P.3d 1278 (2015).....	8

**Statutes**

RCW ch. 7.60 ..... 7-8

RCW 7.60.025..... 3, 10, 13-14

RCW 7.60.055.....10

RCW 7.60.220..... 5, 8, 11

RCW 7.60.230.....11, 14

RCW 7.60.290..... 7-9

**Rules and Regulations**

RAP 10.3..... 2

RAP 13.4..... 7-8, 12
